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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
* STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 4604

CHARMAINE GWENESHA AUSTIN AKA | DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
CHARMAINE GWENESHA POWELL :
3427 W, 59ih Place '

Los Angeles, CA 90043 [Gov, Code, §11520]

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH
27758
Respondent.
FINDINGS OF FACT ~

1. Onorabout May 3, 2014, Complainant Virginia X, Herold, in het official capacity as
the Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed
Accusation fNo. 4604 against Charmaine Gwenesha Austin aka Charmaine Gwenesha Powell

(Respondent) before the Board of Pharmacy: (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)
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2, Oncr about December 4, 1998, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy
Technician Registration No. TCH 27758 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration
was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No, 4604
expired on July 31, 2014 and has not been renewed. This lapse in licensure, however, pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 118(b) does not deprix}e the Board of its authority to
institute or continue this disciplinary proceeding, ‘ _

3. Onorabout May 13, 2014, Respondent was served 1‘3}/" Certified and First Class Mail |
copieé of the Accusation No. 4604, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for
Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at
Respondent's address of record which, pursuant t;ZJ Business and Professions Code section 4100,
is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was
and is: |

3427 W, 59th Place
Los Angeles, CA 90043,

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11503, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124.

5. On or about July 28, 2014, the aforementioned documents were returned by tﬁe u.s.
Postal Service inarked "Unclaimed." The address on the documents was the same as the address:
on file with the Board. Respondent failed to maintain an updated address with the Board and the
Board has made attempts to serve the Respon&ent at the address oh file. Respbndent has not
made herself available for service and therefore, has not avaﬂed herself of her rlght to file a notice
of defense and appear at hearing.

' 6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:
| (c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the res ondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall'be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall

constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing,

" DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
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7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of
the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 4604,

8.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fajls to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upen other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent, _

9.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further heal"ing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on
file at the Board's ofﬁoes regarding fhe allegations contained in Accusation No. 4604, finds that
the charges and allegations in Accusation No, 4604, are separately and severally, found to be true
and correct by clear and convincing evidence.

10, Taking ofﬁcial notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and
Professions'(ipde section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
and Eﬁfofcgment is $2,96S.00 as of Sepfember 11,2014,

| DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing :ﬁﬁd.ings of fact, Respondent Charmaine Gwenesha Austin aka

Charmaine Gwenesha Powell has subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH

27758 to discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdicﬁén to adjudicate this case by default,

3. _The. Board.of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician
Registration based upon the following ‘fiol_ations alleged in the Accusation which are supported
by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case.:

a.  Respondent violated Business and Professions Code sections 490, 4300 and
4301, subdiyision (1), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770,
on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convicted of substantially

related crimes.

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
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b.  Respondent violated Business and Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301,
subdivision (g), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that on or about October 23, 2009,
Respondent knowingly made a false document supporting a claim for payment under an insurance
policy.

¢.  Respondent violated Business and Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301,
subdivision (f), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent committed acts
involving moral turpitude, dishonest, fraud, deceit, or corruption.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 27758, heretofore
issued to Respondent Charmaine Gwenesha Austin aka Charmainé Gwenesha Powell, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute,

This Decision shall become effective on November 10, 2014,

It is so ORDERED October 10, 2014.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

%(.M
y

STAN C. WEISSER
Board President

B

51595648 DOCDOJ Matter ID:LA2013509112

Attachment:
Exhibit A: Accusation
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MARCD. GREENBAUM _ » -
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LESLIE A, WALDEN :
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 196882
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897- 3465
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY -
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA

N

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4604
CHARMAINE GWENESHA AUSTIN ' : ‘ |
3427 W. 59th Place ‘ :
Los Angeles, CA 90043 : |ACCUSATION

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 27758

Respondent. |. |

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

. 1. Virginia Herold (Complﬁinant) brings this Accusation solely in ﬁer official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of ‘Pharr'nacy, Department of Cbhsumér Aflairs (Boa-lfd). '

| 2, "On or about December 4, 1998, the Boaid issued Pharrn‘a,cy Technician Registration
No. TC.H. 27758 té Charmaine Gwenesha Austin (Respondent), .The Pharmacy Technician |
Régisfration was in full force and gffect at all times relevant to the éharges brought herein and
will expire on J ully 31, 2014',-'-unless renewed., |

JURISDICTION .

3. This Acéusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

1
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4. Section 118, subdivision (b), provides that the suspension, expiration, surrender or
cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with & discipi'inary
action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or
reinstated. | _ '

5. Section 490 states, in pertinent part;

"(a) Inaddition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a

hoard may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a

crime, if the crime is substantiaily related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business {

or profession for which the license was issued.

. "(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any authority to
discipline a licensee for conviotion of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under
subdivigion (a} only if the crime is substantiaily related to the qualifications, functions, or duties
of the business or profession for which the licensee's license was issued.

"(c) A conviction within tine meaning 6f this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a |
conviction followiﬁg a plea of nclo contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take _
following the establishment of a conviction may be takén when the time for appeal has elapsed, or

the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is

made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the

provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. .. ."
6. Section 4300, subdivision (a), states that *“[e]very license issued may be suspended or
revoked.” |
| 7. Settion 4301 states, in pértinent part:

"The board shall take action against any holder of 8 license whe is guilty of unprofessional

conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake,

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not imited to, any of the following:

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or

2
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corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and
whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not,
"(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other document that falsely

represents the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts,

"(I) The conviction of & crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and
duties of a licensee under this chapter, . . " '

REGULATORY PROVISION

8.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 states:
"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or I"écility license

pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a

crime or act'shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a |

licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidenoes present or potential unfitness of a

licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner| .

consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare,"

o COSTRECOVERY

9. Section 1253 prowdes that the Board may request the administrative law judge to

| direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the hcensing act topay a

sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of a Substantially Related Crime)
10.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490, 4300 and 4301,
subdivision (1), in conjunction' with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, on the

grounds of_unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convicted of substantially related

crimes, as follows:

& On or about June 15, 2012 after pleadmg guilty, Reslaondent was conwcted of one
mterhneated felony count of violating Penzl Code section 550 (b}{1) [false insurance claim] in the
c1~1m1na] proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. Chdrmaine Gwenesha Austin

3
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(Super. Ct, Orange County, 2011, No, 11CF1566). The Court sentenced Respondent to 120 days
jail, placed her on three (3} years probation, and ordered her.to pay §1 0,00.0.00 restitution th State
Farm Insurance Company. ' |

b.  The circumstances underlying the conviction are that on or about October 23, 2009,
admittedly, Respondent knowingly submitted to State Farm Insurance a false statement for
payment of a health care benefit under an insurance policy.

c.  Onor about October 6, 2004, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor count
of violating Vehicle Code section 12500(a) [drive without a license] in the crimiﬁa] proceeding
entitled The People of the State of Ca!zfornm v. Charmaine Gwenesha Austin (Super, Ct, Los
Angeles County, 2001, No. 1WL] 6701) The Court placed Respondent on 12 months probatlon

d. The circumstances underlying the conviction occurred on or about November 1,
2011, where respondent was arrgsted for driving without a valid driver’s license.

T Qn or about October 11, 2001, after pleading nolo céntendere, Respondent was
convicted of one misdemeanor coun£ of violating Vehicle codg section 23152(b} [drive with an
edqual to or greater than 0.08.%‘b100d alcohol content (BAC)] in the criminal procéed’ing entitled
The Peop.le of the State of California v. Charmaine Gwenesha Austin (Super. Ct. Los Angeles
County, 2001, No. 1IW02389). The Court placed Respondent on 36 months probation with
certain terms and conditiops. ' ' _

f. The circumstances underlymg the conviction occurred on or about August 6 2001
where respondent was arrested for driving with a BAC of 0.08% or h1gher

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(False Documents)

13, Respondent is subject to dlsmphnary action under sections 4300 and 4301
subd1v1s1on (&), on the grounds of unprofessicnal conduct, in that on or about October 23, 2009
Respondent knowingly made a false document supporting a claim for payment under an 1nsuranc:
polnicy. Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the allegations set forth above in
paragraph 10, subiaaragfaphs a and b, inclusive, as though set forth fully,

i |
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption)

‘12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 4301,
subdivision (f), on the grounds of unprofessioﬁal bonduct, in that Respondent committed acts
involving moral turpitude, dishonest, fraud, deceit, or corruption, Complainant refers to and by
this reference incorporates the allegations set forth above in paragraphs .10 and 11, inclusive, as
though set forth fully. '

- PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Cornplainant requests that a heéring be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: ' )

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 27758 1ssued

to Charmaine Gwenesha Austin;

2. Ordermg Charmaine Gwenesha Austm to pay the Board the reasonablacosts of the

mvestlgatlon and enforcement of thls case, pursuant to section 125 3; and

3,  Taking such other and farther action as deemed necessary and proper,

Ol

o S[2H
- VIRGINJANEAEROLD
Executive Officer

. Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
LA2013509112 .
6/17/2013dmm
51313378.doc
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